The following unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2000 and unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations for
the year ended December 31, 1999 and for the nine months ended September 30, 2000 give effect to the Merger described in Item 2. The unaudited pro forma
consolidated balance sheet was prepared to reflect the acquisition of ChinaRen as if it had occurred on September 30, 2000 and the unaudited pro forma
consolidated statements of operations were prepared to reflect the acquisition as if it had occurred on January 1, 1999. The unaudited pro forma information is
based on the individual historical balance sheets and results of operations of Sohu and ChinaRen and is presented for illustrative purposes only and may not be
indicative of the results that would have been obtained had the transaction actually occurred on the dates assumed, nor is it necessarily indicative of the future
consolidated results of operations.

SOHU.COM, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2000

(Amounts in thousands of US dollars, except share data)

Sohu

September 30,
2000

ChinaRen
September 30,

2000   Pro Forma
Adjustments   Pro Forma As

Adjusted

ASSETS
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $  70,061   $   606   $  70,667
   Accounts receivable, net   1,669   87   1,756
   Prepaid and other current assets   3,026   513   (1,004)   F   2,535

Total current assets   74,756   1,206   (1,004)   74,958

Fixed assets, net   4,506   2,105   6,611
Intangible assets, net   —   —   33,221   A   33,221
Other assets, net   1,846   35   1,881

   $ 81,108   $   3,346   32,217   $116,671

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY

(DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
   Short-term loans   $   —   $   6,793   (6,600)   F,G   $   193
   Bank overdraft   —   130   130
   Accounts payable   1,449   63   1,512
   Accrued liabilities   2,615   2,637   422   B,F,G,H   5,674

   Total current liabilities   4,064   9,623   (6,178)   7,509

Commitments and contingencies

Shareholders’ equity (deficit):
   Preferred Stock   —   4,873   (4,873)  C   —
   Common Stock   31   3,506   (3,502)   C,D   35
   Additional paid-in capital   98,151   —   32,177   D,E   130,328
   Deferred compensation and other   (842)   (1)   (62)   C,I   (905)
   Accumulated deficit   (20,296)   (14,655)   14,655   C   (20,296)

   Total shareholders’ equity (deficit)   77,044   (6,277)   38,395   109,162

   $ 81,108   $   3,346   32,217   $116,671

  The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma combined financial statements.

SOHU.COM, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999
(Amounts in thousands of US dollars, except share data)

   Year Ended December 31, 1999

   Sohu   ChinaRen

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

Revenues   $  1,617   $   —   $   1,617
Cost of revenues   1,576   123   1,699

Gross profit   41   (123)   (82)
Operating expenses:
   Product development   427   432   859
   Sales and marketing   1,758   221   1,979
   General and administrative   1,270   122   1,392
   Stock-based compensation   46   —   39 K   85
   Amortization of goodwill and other intangible assets   —   —   16,611 J   16,611

   Total operating expenses   3,501   775   20,926

   Operating loss   (3,460)   (898)   (21,008)
   Interest income, net   11   —   11

Net loss   (3,449)   (898)   (20,997)
Accretion on mandatorily redeemable convertible
   preferred stock   (917)   —   (917)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders   $(4,366)   $(898)   $(21,914)

Basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to
   common stockholders $  (0.47)   $   (1.60)

Shares used in computing basic and diluted net loss per share   9,328   4,401  L 13,729

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma combined financial statements.

SOHU.COM, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
(Amounts in thousands of US dollars, except share data)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2000

Sohu

ChinaRen

   Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

As
Adjusted

Revenues   $   3,774   $   95   $   3,869
Cost of revenues   3,561   1,653   5,214

   Gross Profit   213   (1,558)   (1,345)
Operating expenses:
   Product development   1,494   1,122   2,616
   Sales and marketing   6,870   5,811   12,681
   General and administrative   3,215   1,443   4,658
   Stock-based compensation   446   360   13 K   819
   Amortization of goodwill and other intangible assets   —   —   12,458 J   12,458

   Total operating expenses   12,025   8,736   33,232

   Operating loss   (11,812)   (10,294)   (34,577)
   Interest income/(expense)   1,370   (2,307)   383 G   (554)
   Other non-operating expense   (526)   —   (526)

   Net loss   (10,968)   (12,601)   (35,657)
Beneficial conversion feature on Series B Convertible Preferred Stock   —   (1,155)   (1,155)
Accretion on mandatorily redeemable convertible preferred stock   (3,914)   —   (3,914)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders   $(14,882)   $(13,756)   $ (40,726)

Basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to common stockholders   $   (0.97)   $   (2.06)

Shares used in computing basic and diluted net loss per share   15,407   4,401  L   19,808

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma combined financial statements.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.  Pro Forma Adjustments and Assumptions

   On October 18, 2000, Sohu acquired ChinaRen for a total consideration of approximately $32,991,000, comprising 4,401,500 shares of Sohu common
stock valued at $31,581,000, stock options issued to ChinaRen employees to purchase 221,002 shares of Sohu common stock valued at $600,000 and other
acquisition costs aggregating approximately $810,000. The acquisition has been accounted for as a purchase business combination and, accordingly, the purchase